# > \$90.00 2616

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rayovac Corporation		11/12/2003	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Rovcal, Inc.
Street Address:	Law Department 601 Rayovac Drive
City:	Madison
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53711
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2616275	X CELL
Registration Number:	2020767	AIRPOWER
Registration Number:	1218297	MICRO BRITE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)815-6555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: nedwards@kilpatrickstockton.com

Correspondent Name: William H. Brewster

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 2: Kilpatrick Stockton LLP
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55404-353948 - 2ND ASSIGN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Edwards

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0471

900115496

Signature:	/Nancy Edwards/
Date:	09/08/2008
Total Attachments: 3 source=Rayovac 2003 trademark assignmnet#page1.tif source=Rayovac 2003 trademark assignmnet#page2.tif source=Rayovac 2003 trademark assignmnet#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0472

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Rayovac Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation, having its address at 601 Rayovac Drive, Madison, Wisconsin 53711-2497 ("Assignor"), is or claims to be the owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks, including, without limitation, those trademarks, and related registrations and applications for registration, set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein, in connection with Assignor's business, and other goods and services related thereto (collectively the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Rovcal, Inc., a California corporation, having its address at 3403 East Central Avenue, Fresno, California 93725-2542 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks (including any stylization or in combination with any logo or design element), including any common law rights thereto, together with any goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and any registrations therefor or applications in connection therewith, and in and to any and all causes of action, either in law or in equity, and the right to enforce any rights and to file any causes of action, including the right to recover damages, for any past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Marks, effective as of the date provided below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed this 12<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2003.

RAYOVAC CORPORATION

Bv:

Name:

Title: PRESIDENT E

## **EXHIBIT A**

# List of Marks

Mark	U.S. Reg. No.
PRODIGY	2,707,727
X CELL (Stylized)	2,616,275
FLASHYLIGHTS	2,602,462
BACKPACKERS	2,582,586
RAYOVAC ULTRA	2,312,486
DINOLITES	2,309,925
QUARTZ	2,281,401
EZ-FIND	2,201,679
Z00	2,079,917
JAMMIN' PACK	2,070,526
PLAY IT SMART	2,051,406
AIRPOWER	2,020,767
ULTRACELL	1,752,280
MICRO BRITE	1,218,297

# <u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>

STATE OF WISCONSIN	)	20
COUNTY OF DANE	)	SS.
On this 12 <sup>th</sup> day of November	er, 2003, l	before me appeared $\angle ENT$ ). $HUSSEY$ , the
person who signed this instr	rument,	who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on
behalf of Rayovac Corporation	on.	
Subscribed and sworn to before this, 12th day of November, 20	003	
Motary Public State of Wiscon	nsiņ	
My Commission Expires: 1	V/4 15	5, <u>2007</u>

-3-

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0475